

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210036

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*B20133453 304-776-0448 TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV 25112-0429

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CAMP CREEK STATE PARK
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
POST OFFICE BOX 119

CAMP CREEK, WV

25820

304-425-9481

DATE PRINTED	4555 0000 000 00 \$ 0.00 400 04060.co4	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/04/20 BID OPENING DATE:	11/12/2	2009	BID	 OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
**	*****		ADDENDUM NO 5	******	
	IS ADDENDUN D TIME.	I IS ISSUEI) TO EXTEND THE I	ID OPENING DATE	
BI	D OPENING I		ME IS CHANGED TO 009 AT 1:30 PM	:	
				-	
001	I	s s	68-42		
dei dei	1 NERAL CONST	RUCTION	-		
***	**** THIS	TS THE END	OF REO DMR210d	36 ***** TOTAL:	
	*****		OI KI'Q DNK2100	Jo www. IOIAL:	
				RECEIVED NOV 0	2009
					2009 NOV 12 PH 1: 18
					W PURCHASING L DWSION 4
SIGNATURE		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEI	N			TO DE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN	RESPONDING T	O REO INSERT	NAME AND ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE LABELE	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER
DNR210036

PAGE___

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*B20133453 304-776-0448 TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV 25112-0429

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
S CAMP CREEK STATE PARK

ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT POST OFFICE BOX 119

CAMP CREEK, WV

25820 304-425-9481

11/03/2		IE.	RMS OF SA	<u>LE</u>	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE		1/05/	2009			BTD (OPENING TIME	L:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	UOP	CAT	ITEM N		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT	
				NO.				AWOUNT	
,	*****	****	****	****	ADDENDU	M NO. 4	*****		
-	שע פודע	ווזרוזאיםרו	J Mr Tel 1	CCITET	יז אינו אינו	ים טייי ים רוד	ATTACHED		
							NCY RESPONSE.		
					111011011	1112 1101			
ļ				1			<u>;</u>		
				[
) 					
007		_			50.10				
001		1	LS	9	68-42				
	ENERAL	_	RUCTI	ON		-		1	
•	-								
*	****	THIS	IS TH	E END	OF RFQ	DNR2100	36 ***** TOTAL:		
					_				
	[
•							RECEIVED NOV	b 6 2 009	
							S & Case Case Case Case Case Case Case Case		
			1 8820 (13-81 F	See nev	ERSE SIDE FOR	TEDLIC AND OCI	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE			100000000000000000000000000000000000000	SEE HEV	ENOE SIVE FUH	TELEPHONE	DATE		
TITLE		lei	EIN						
		ľ					ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



INSTITUTE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

AFQ NUMBER DNR210036

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER 04-558-2316

*B20133453 304-776-0448 TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA PO BOX 429

25112-0429

CAMP CREEK DAVID E BOBBS, SUPT. STAR ROUTE BOX 310

CAMP CREEK, WV 25820

425-9481

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 10/16/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 11/05/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ********** ADDENDUM NO. 3 ************ THIS ADDENDUM IS ESSUED TO REPLACE DRAWING C1 WITH THE ATTACHED DRAWING. RECEIVED OCT 2 1 2009 0001 968-42 ıS GENERAL CONSTRUCTION **** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DNR210036 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DNR210036 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

T O

*B20133453 304-776-0448 TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV 25112-0429

CAMP CREEK DAVID E BOBBS, SUPT. STAR ROUTE BOX 310

CAMP CREEK, WV

25820

				State of the state		
DATE PRINTED		ERMS OF SALE	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/07/200		/2000		D.F.D.	W. T. 1. T. 1. C. C. C. T. 1. T. 1. C.	
BID OPENING DATE:	11/05	a o je ostovištički je bod <u>a gaz</u> ona.		BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
:	***	* * * * * * * * * * * *	ADDENDU	I NO 2	*****	
			1332,130.	1.0"		
		JM IS ISSUEI JESTIONS ANI			EADLINE FOR OPENING DATE:	
DEZ	ADLINE FO	RTECHNICAL	QUESTIONS	S IS CHAI	NGED TO:	
BII	-	DATE IS CHA	MGED TO:	discontinue de la contraction	RECEIVED OCT 1	3 2009
001 GEN	1 NERAL CONS		068-42			
***	·*** THIS	IS THE END	OF RFQ	DNR21003	36 ***** TOTAL	
		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND COND	itions	
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE	DATE	<u> </u>
TITLE		FEIN	I	•	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Request 101
Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

T

RFQ NUMBER DNR210036

Ś		I	7	4	C	E		_	-	_
							1			

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

>ENDOR

*B20133453 304-776-0448 TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV 25112-0429

CAMP CREEK DAVID E BOBBS, SUPT. STAR ROUTE BOX 310

CAMP CREEK, WV

09/30/		iEn	MS OF SAL		SHIP	VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	,	10/15/	2009		<u>L</u>	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE NA	MES OF D CONF	RESP THOS	ONSES E WHO	WERE IN	ATTENDA	OM THE PRE-BID NCE AT THE REMAINS 10/15/0	0.9
0001	GENERAI	1	LS TRUCT	ION	968-42 EIVED OC	T 0 5 2 0 0	9	
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DNR210	036 ***** TOTA	AL:
			0.00					
SIGNATUÆ TITLE		FEI	N	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DA	STE GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



700ZUC

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210036

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

1000	PAGE
	1

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SH-P TO

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
P.O. BOX 429
INSTITUTE, WW 25112-0429
WV006833

CAMP CREEK
DAVID E BOBBS, SUPT.
STAR ROUTE BOX 310

CAMP CREEK, WV 25820

DATE PRINT	TED TEI	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F08.	FREIGHTTERMS
09/09/						- 70 DW
BID OPENING DATE:	10/15/		BI.	D 0PI		:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					<u>a de la capa de la capa</u>	
0001	1	LS	968-42			
	GENERAL CONS	TRUCTION				
			HASING DIVISIO SION OF NATURA			
	SOLICITING E	IDS FOR TH VEMENTS AT	E CONSTRUCTION CAMP CREEK ST	OF	THE WASTEWATER	
			DATORY PRE BID		4./2000 AT	
	1:00 PM AT T	HE CAMP CR	LL BE HELD ON EEK STATE PARK	OFF	ICE. ALL D THIS MEETING	
	FAILURE TO A	TTEND THE	MANDATORY PRE- E BID. NO ONE	BID	SHALL RESULT IN	
	REPRESENT MO					
	POTENTIAL BI	DDERS TO C	LL BE MADE AVA	WIL	L SERVE AS THE	
	PRE-BID. FA	ILURE TO F	ROVIDE YOUR CO	MPAN	T THE MANDATORY Y AND	Ī
	IN DISQUALIF	ICATION OF	THE BID. THE	STA	EET WILL RESULT TE WILL NOT	
	THE BIDDER 1	S RESPONS	ENTATION TO VE BLE FOR ENSURI ION REQUIRED O	NG T	HEY HAVE	
	SHEET. THE	PURCHASING	DIVISION AND SPONSIBILITY F	THE	STATE AGENCY	
	FAILURE TO (OMPLETE TH	E PRE-BID ATTE	NDAN	CE SHEET. IN BIDDERS INCLUDE	
			ND FAX NUMBER.			
	1	L SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	CONDIT	IONS	1
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE	F	EIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210036

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

CAMP CREEK DAVID E BOBBS, SUPT. STAR ROUTE BOX 310

CAMP CREEK, WV 25820

425-9481

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO. BOX 429 INSTITUTE WII 25112 0429 WW006833

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/2009				7004
BID OPENING DATE: LINE QUAY ALL PO THE ST LATE, PORTIO BIDDER PORTIO OF THE ATTEND ALL TE TO FRA EMAIL 304-55 MONDAY BE ADD THE BI QUOTAT THE RE FRANK WEST V	ARTING TIME FOR BUT PRIOR TO THE N OF THE PRE-BID S WHO ARRIVE AFT N OF THE PRE-BID PRE-BID WILL NO ANCE SHEET. CHNICAL QUESTION NK WHITTAKER IN AT FRANK.M.WHITT 8-4115. DEADLINE , SEPTEMBER 28, PRESSED BY ADDEND DDING DOCUMENTS ION, PLANS & SPE QUEST FOR QUOTAT WHITTAKER, SENION IRGINIA PURCHASI	ARE REQUESTED TO A THE PRE-BID. BIDD DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITTED ER CONCLUSION OF T BUT DURING ANY S T BE PERMITTED TO IS MUST BE SUBMITTE THE PURCHASING DIV AKEROWV.GOV OR VIA FOR TECHNICAL QUE 2009. ALL TECHNICAL UM AFTER THE DEADL CONSIST OF THE REQ CIFICATIONS TON MAY BE OBTAINE OR BUYER ING DIVISION	ARRIVE PRIOR TO DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART SIGN THE ED IN WRITING VISION VIA A FAX AT ESTIONS IS AL QUESTIONS INE.	: 30PM AMOUNT
CHARLE 304-55	ASHINGTON STREET STONS, WV 25305 8-2316	MAY BE OBTAINES B	BY CONTACTING	
CHAPMA 200 SI ST. AL	N TECHNICAL GROU XTH AVENUE BANS, WV 25177 7-5501	JP		
CICMATIDE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT TELEPHONE	TIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE		SECEPONE	VAIE	
TITLE	FEIN	·	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DNR21003

DNR210036

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY P.O. BOX 429 INSTITUTE, WV 25112-0429 WY006833

CAMP CREEK 0H-p DAVID E BOBBS, SUPT. STAR ROUTE BOX 310

> CAMP CREEK, WV 25820

DATEPRIN	ŒD	TER	MS OF SAL		SHIP VIA			F.O.5		FREIGHT (ENWS
09/09/							NEUT II	` TTME	0.1	. ZODM
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	10/15/	2009			RID (<u>OPENINO</u>			:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBE	R	U	NITPRICE		AMQUNT
	<u> </u>	<u>@1000000000000000000000000000000000000</u>	200 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000			100 1000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10		<u> </u>		
						1			}	
				1						
		- F				-			į	
	EXHIBI	1 5								1
		****	4 600	- 21	1D-5 PROVII	DES TH	ΛΤ+ ΔΝ '	y solitei	ΤΔ-	
	WEST V	TKATHT	A LUD	TMDD	DVEMENT CO	STRHC	תודה אונד אונד אונד	ONTRACT	,,,,	
	LIUN F	UK A F	O DETC	DOD T	HAT SUBMITS	SART	n FOR	THE WORK	тο	
	CURNIT	CO CAU	E CVM	E TIM	E AN AFFIDA	AVIT	F COMP	LIANCE W	ITH	
	THE PT	A: 18 TUE	ENCI	neen	DRUG-FREE	MURKPL	ACE AF	FIDAVIT		
	MITC DI	E CTCM	ED AN	D SUB	MITTED WITH	H THE	BID AS	EVIDENO	Œ	
	NE THE	VENDO	R'S C	OMPLI	ANCE WITH	THE PR	OVISIO	NS OF AF	RTI-	
	CIE 1D	. CHAP	TFR 2	1 OF	THE WEST V	IRGINI	A CODE	. FAILUR	₹E	
	TO SUB	MIT TH	E SIG	NED D	RUG-FREE W	ORKPLA	CE AFF	IDAVIT V	VITH	
	THE RI	D SHAL	L RES	ULT I	N DISQUALI	FICATI	ON OF	SUCH BI).	
	1		}							
	NOTICE	TO PR	DCEED	: TH	IS CONTRAC	T IS T	O BE P	ERFORMEI)	
	WITHIN	1 120 C	ALEND	AR DA	YS AFTER T	HE NOT	ICE TO	PROCEE)	
	TS REC	EIVED.	UNL	ESS O	THERWISE S	PECIFI	ED, TH	E FULLY		
	EXECUT	ED PUR	CHASE	ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSID	ERED N	OTICE TO)	
	PROCEE									
							1			
ļ	CANCEL	LATION	: TH	E DIR	ECTOR OF P	URCHAS	ING RE	SERVES	THE	
	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL T	HIS C	ONTRACT IM	MEDIAT	ELY UP	ON WRIT	TEN	<u> </u>
	NOTICE	E TO TH	E VEN	DOR I	F THE MATE	RIALS	OR WOR	KMANSHI	.	
	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF A	N INF	ERIOR QUAL	ITY OR	DO NO	T CONFO	RM	
	WITH 7	THE SPE	CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE B	ID AND	CONTR	ACT		
	HERE 1	[N.								ŀ
	'		ł					OHALL D	۸ ۱/	
	WAGE F	RATES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR SU	BCONIR	ACIUK	SHALL P	AT MAC	
	THE H	IGHER C	F THE	U.S.	DEPARTMEN	OCUMEN	ABUK M	IINIPIOPI :	MAG	
	RATES	AS EST	ABLIS	HED F	OR MERCER	COUNTY	CDDEVA	TETMO		
	TO WES	ST VIRE	SINIA	CUDE	21~5A, ET,))	CFREVA	LLLING		İ
	WAGE !	RATES A	HLFLA	IU IF	IS PROJECT	,				
	A D D T T	n A T' T 77 \$1 :		DEEE	RENCES MAD	E TO A	RRTTRA	TTON OR		
	AKBIII	CCT EUE	DAVN	CMTC	DUE (EXCEP	T FOR	ANY IN	TEREST		
	THIEK	coi rut	Y FAII	f	l .		1			
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TER		NOTIONS			
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>				[T	ELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE			EIN		<u></u>			ADDRESS CH	ANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
····-		ľ					i .	W2014F00 011		



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210036

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION (
P.O. BOX 429

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
P.O. BOX 429
INSTITUTE, WV 25112-0429
WV006833

CAMP CREEK
DAVID E BOBBS, SUPT.
STAR ROUTE BOX 310

CAMP CREEK, WV 25820

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FOB FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/2009	
	PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT NO ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS	S CONTRACT
OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITEC	
PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY I	
WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIR	
A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION	N IF SUCCESSFUL
ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A	A DEDUTDEMENT
OF THIS CONTRACT:	A REGULKENENT
UT THIS CONTINUED.	
(XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL	L FURNISH PROOF
OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE	
ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE	
THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF	F INSURANCE
COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.	
() BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFU	UL VENDOR SHALL
FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RIS	
AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF	F THE CONTRACT.
(XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TO	
THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIE	
SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE	
MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF	
BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A	
IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FL	
SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO	BUSINESS IN THE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CRE	EDIT SUBMITTED
IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED F	FOR PROJECTS
UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHARGE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND	
ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.	FERFURNANCE
BOAD, OK EXDOX AND HATEKIAL BOAD.	
() MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE BOND
COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A RE	EQUIREMENT OF
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	ITIONS
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE	DATE
TITLE FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ADOVE
	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR RODE State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210036

∵P≇	\GE	
	5	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
P.O. BOX 129
INSTITUTE, WV 25112-0429
WV006833

CAMP CREEK
DAVID E BOBBS, SUPT.
STAR ROUTE BOX 310

CAMP CREEK, WV 25820

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHLIERMS
09/09/2009 BID OPENING DATE:	10 / 15 / 2000	en dra	PENING TIME 01:	30PM
	10/15/2009			AMOUNT
LINE QUAI	NTITY UOP CAT NO	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AWOOVI
THE SU	CCESSFUL VENDOR.			
REV. 1	1/00			
İ				
EXHIBI	T 7	ļ.		
			TO MODIC	
	i I	SS & STEEL IN PUBL	TC MOKK2	
PROJEC	ets	İ		
TH 000	CODDANCE LITTU MES	T VIRGINIA CODE 5-	19-1 FT.	
IN ACC	EVEDY CONTRACT E	OR CONSTRUCTION, R	ECONSTRUCTION.	
AL TERA	TION, REPAIR, IM	PROVEMENT OR MAINT	TENANCE OF	
PUBLTO	WORKS WHERE TH	E COST IS MORE THA	AN \$50,000 AND,	
TN THE	CASE OF STEEL O	NLY, WHERE THE COS	ST OF STEEL IS	
MORE T	THAN \$50.000 OR W	HERE MORE THAN 10,	,000 POUNDS OF	
STEEL	ARE REQUIRED, TH	E STATE WILL ACCEP	PT ONLY ALUMINUM	
GLASS,	, OR STEEL PRODUC	TS PRODUCED IN THE	UNITED STATES	
IN ADD	DITION, ITEMS OF	MACHINERY OR EQUIP	PMENT PURCHASED	
FOR US	SE AT THE SITE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SHAL	L BE MADE OF	
DOMEST	TIC ALUMINUM, GLA	SS OR STEEL, UNLES	SS THE CUST UP	
THE PR	RODUCT IS LESS TH	AN \$50,000 OR LESS	S IMAN 10,000	
POUNDS	S OF STEEL ARE US	ED IN PUBLIC WORKS	S PRUJECIS.	
FORETE	NA MADE ALIMITATION	GLASS OR STEEL PR	PODUCTS MAY RE	
FUKETE	TED ONLY TE THE C	OST OF DOMESTIC PR	PODUCTS IS FOUND	
	UNREASONABLE. S	UCH COST IS UNREAS	SONABLE IF IT IS	
20% 05		N THE BID PRICE FO		
PRODUC	CTS. IF THE DOME	STIC ALUMINUM, GLA	ASS OR STEEL	
PRODUC	CTS TO BE SUPPLIE	D OR PRODUCED IN A	A "SUBSTANTIAL	•
LABOR	SURPLUS AREA", A	S DEFINED BY THE L	UNITED STATES	
DEPART	TMENT OF LABOR, F	DREIGN PRODUCTS MA	AY BE SUPPLIED	
ONLY 1	IF DOMESTIC PRODU	CTS ARE 30% OR MOR	RE HIGHER IN	
PRICE	THAN THE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		
		OF A COMPRISE WAY	DED THE ABOVE	
IF, PR	RIOR TO THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT UNI	UER THE ABUVE	
	I I SEE:RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE .	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210036

PAGE

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

0 H + P

CAMP CREEK DAVID E BOBBS, SUPT. STAR ROUTE BOX 310

CAMP CREEK, WV 25820

425-9481

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY P.O. ROH 429 INSYITUTE WW 25112-0429 WWOO6833

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATEPRINTED	5888888	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI			F.().B.		FREIGHT	ERMS
09/09/20												
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009	III V rasene e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM	***************************************
LINE	QUAN	тітұ	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUME	BER		UNI	PRICE		JOMA	TAL
DI AI TI OI RI A	ETERM LUMIN HAN T FFICE EDUCT LL VE	INES TUM, GLUM, GL	HAT TASS OEST BEQUES THE MUST	HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFFICER EXISTS A E EL THAT IS MESTIC PRO WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN THE	BID FOR REASO DUCTS, A REEV SUCH D EIR BID	LI NAB TH ALU OME IF	KE FO LE AN E SPE ATION STIC THEN	REIGN ID LOW INDING I AND PRODU	ER		
N				CE &	ACKNOWLED	SEMENT	oF	CONST	FRUCTI	ON		ar ne
l lr	O ABÍ	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR AG ING SCHEDI DDENDA FOI	JLE IN	ISS	UING		RED		
A A A P S	ND A ND SP ND LI URCHA END A	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FORW FORW ON. E ADD	INEER SHAI IES THAT I THE PROJI ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED.	HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	OCU HE ER IGIN	RED I ADDEI IN TI IEER	DRAWIN NDUM HE STA SHALL	IGS Ate Also		
I O B	NTERE PENIN UYER PENIN	STED P G DATE WITHIN G DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD TEEN	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY, ULD BE PRIOR	EXT REC TO	END EIVE THE	D BY T	rhe		
	3) A	LL ADD	ENDA	1	D BE FORM		<u> </u>		GED BY	Y AL		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		MDITIO	INS		DATE		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE				DATE		
TITLE		F	EIN					AD	DRESS CI	HANGES	TO BE NOTED	ABOVE



DOCZM

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

WV006833

Request for Quotation

DNR210036

PAGE 7

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

0± π+±0

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
P.O. BOX 429
INSTITUTE, WV 25112-6429

CAMP CREEK
DAVID E BOBBS, SUPT.
STAR ROUTE BOX 310

CAMP CREEK, WV 25820

09/09/2009	TERMS OF SALE	SAIF		r.u.b.	FAEIGHT (ERIVO
BID OPENING DATE:	10/15/2009		BID OF	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT ITEMNU	JMBER .	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT SOLE P DATE. REV. 1 EXHIBI ADDEND I HERE ADDEND MY PRO	S AND SUBMON. THE APPLY TO TALSO APPLY TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO	ITTED TO TO SAME RULES HE ORIGINAL O AN ADDENDU OR AN ADDENDU ANGING A BID GEMENT GE RECEIPT OVE MADE THE AND/OR SPEC	HE STATE AND REGI BIDDING M DOCUMEN UM THAT IS OPENING	UNIT PRICE PURCHASING ULATIONS DOCUMENT T. THE ONLY S ISSUED FOR TIME AND/OR LOWING CHECKET REVISIONS TO	AMOUNT
NO. 4 NO. 5	11113	199 199			
	RSTAND THAT			E RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	THE
		E OR ASSUMED	TO BE MAI	DE DURING ANY	
SIGNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDI		ATE
		<u>.</u>	, cernone		
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210036

PAGÉ

ADI	RESS CORRESPON	IDENCE TO AT	TENTION OF
RANK	WHITTAKER		
204-FF	8-2316		

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION (
P.O. BOX 4229

TEAYS REVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
P.O. BOX 429
INSTITUTE, WY 25112-9429
WW996833

CAMP CREEK
DAVID E BOBBS, SUPT.
STAR ROUTE BOX 310

CAMP CREEK, WV 25820

DATEPRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B;	FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/2009		D.T.D.	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	10/15/2009		UNITERICE UI	AMOUNT
LINE QU	ANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	DAILETAGE	
AND A	NY STATE PERSONNI MATION ISSUED IN FICATIONS BY AN DEN J. CON AYS RIVER C	BETWEEN VENDOR'S EL IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDE OFFICIAL ADDENDUM SI	ONLY THE TO THE IS BINDING.	
	1,12,09,	DA	TE	
REV.	11/96			
	CONTRA	CTORS LICENSE		
PERSO STATE LICEN LICEN MADE	NS DESIRING TO P MUST BE LICENSE ISING BOARD IS EM ISE. APPLICATION BY CONTACTING TH OL COMPLEX, BUIL	E WEST VIRGINIA D DING 3, ROOM 319,	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY BE IVISION OF LABOR	
PROSP		ODE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTIR BID.		
	R TO COMPLETE:	LEAYS RIVE		
CONTR	ACTORS LICENSE N			
SIGNATURE	SEEf	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
	Preja.			TO BE NOTED -FOUR
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



₩ZOOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210036

PAGE 9

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY P.O. BOX 429 INSTITUTE, WY 25112-0429 WY003333

CAMP CREEK
DAVID E BOBBS, SUPT.
STAR ROUTE BOX 310

CAMP CREEK, WV 25820

DATEPRINTE	D TER	MS OF SALE	SHIF	VIA	FC),B,	FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/2				770	OPENING	TIME	 01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	10/15/					PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	GUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM:N	UMBER	LINI	FHI©E	AMOOK
l	THE SUCCESSF COPY OF THEI A PURCHASE O	R CONTRACT	DRS LICE	REQUIRED NSE PRIO	TO FURN R TO ISS	ISH A UANCE O	F
		АР	PLICABLE	LAW			
<i>J</i>	THE WEST VIR AND REGULATI THE "REQUEST DIVISION IS PROCUREMENT.	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	HE INFOR TION" IS	MATION P SUED BY	ROVIDED THE PURC	IN	ES
j 1	ANY INFORMAT ANY OTHER SC OR ALTERS IF DESCRIBED IN EFFECT.	URCE, VERB	AL OR WE	RITTEN, W /IDED FRO	HICH COM M THE SC	NTRADICT DURCES A	S
	BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPT CONTRACT NUL WITHOUT FURT	CY PROTECT	ION, THI , AND TI	E STATE M	AY DEEM	THE	
	REV. 5/2009						
		NO	TICE				
	A SIGNED BII	MUST BE	UBMITTE	D TO:			
		MENT OF ADI		TION			1
	2019 W	ASHINGTON STON, WV	TREET, 25305-01	EAST 30			
			EVERSE SINE EC	R TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS		
SIGNATURE		355n	- The same of the	TELEPHONE		D	ATE
TITLE		FEIN			ΔΠ	DRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210036

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

CAMP CREEK
DAVID E BOBBS, SUPT.
STAR ROUTE BOX 310

CAMP CREEK, WV 25820

425-9481

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
P.O. BOX 429
INSTITUTE. WV 25112-0429

09/09/	2009			***************************************		HIP VIA				FNEIGGLIGNWG
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009	20000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OP	ENING 7	rime o	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEN	NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
		VELOPE		NTAIN		INFORMATI NOT BE CO			FACE OF	
	BUYER:				44	í				
	REQ. N	0.:			DI	NR210036				
:	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		10	0/15/09				
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1 :	:30 PM				
					UMBER I	IN CASE I R BID:	TI	S NECES	SSARY	
	PLEASE CONCER					PERSON T	0 0	ONTACT		
	*****	THIS	IS T			Q DNR21			** TOTAL	:
SIGNATURE			104000000000000000000000000000000000000		. TO 12 TO 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	TELEPHONE	-,704 57 -55	<u>00.458668668888888888888</u>	DATE	
TITLE		FE	in .					ADDF	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Camp Creek State Park
Wastewater System Improvements
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INVITATION TO BID-1

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, requests bids for construction of Wastewater System Improvements at Camp Creek State Park, West Virginia in Mercer County

Sealed bids will be received until 1:30 PM on 10/15/09, 2009 at the WV State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held at 1:00 PM on 09/24/09, 2009 at the Park Office.

No bids will be considered from other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer
Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

Chapman Technical Group 200 Sixth Avenue St. Albans, West Virginia 25177 Telephone: 304-727-5501

A non-refundable deposit of \$100.00 is required, plus shipping and handling for sets that are mailed

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 120 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of as defined in the Supplemental General Conditions.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

1. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

2. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

3. Substitutions

Requests for approval of substitutions must be addressed to and received by the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305, and to be given consideration must be received at least twenty one (21) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufactures, suppliers, distributors or subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when a written request, on Bidder's company letterhead, is accompanied by suitable documentation to demonstrate that the product is equal and appropriate for use in this particular installation. Suitable documentation shall include the following as well as other information:

 Detailed comparison of significant qualities of proposed substitution with those of the work specified. This comparison shall be specific to each feature of the original product. Submission of product literature alone, Camp Creek State Park
Wastewater System Improvements
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-2-

without a written item by item comparison of the significant qualities of each product will not be considered a complete submission.

- Product Data, including drawings and descriptions of products of and fabrication and installation procedures. All furnished data must be manufactures original product data information, no faxes or copies will be accepted.
- · Samples, where applicable or requested.
- Lists of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses and names and addresses of Engineers and owners.
- Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance with requirements indicated.
- Research /evaluation reports evidencing compliance with building code in effect for Project, from model code organization acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction if applicable
- Bidder's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in the bidding documents and is appropriate for the applications indicated
- Written request for approval of the substitution on company letter head transmitting the aforementioned information and addressing any item not included.

Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon the submitter. Any request not including all of the required information will be considered incomplete. Incomplete requests shall be rejected. The Engineer has no obligation to request additional information in order to consider the request. Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

4. Contractor's Personnel Requirements

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company should be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

Camp Creek State Park
Wastewater System Improvements
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-3

5. Geotechnical Investigation

A geotechnical investigation has been completed at the project site. Copies of the geotechnical report will be made available at the Pre-bid conference. The Bidder may rely upon the general accuracy of the "technical data" within the report, but the report is not a contract document. The Bidder may not make any claim against the Owner, Architect, or any of the Architect's consultants with respect to any Bidder interpretation of or conclusion drawn from any "technical data" or any such other data, interpretations, opinions or information

FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

Camp Creek State Park Wastewater System Improvements

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

TEAYS RIVER LONST. CO.
PO. BOX 429
INSTITUTE, WV 25112
INSTITUTE, WY 2511K
1-2-1 nm; 2110
(304) 776-0448
WV006833

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall include the construction of a 6,400 gallon per day recirculating sand filter wastewater treatment plant; one (1) new submersible wastewater pump station; 825 LF 2" PVC force main, one (1) precast concrete manhole; 354 LF 6" PVC & DIP gravity pipe w/ rip-rap outfall; abandon in place two (2) existing septic tanks; one (1) 2" gate valve, connections to existing sewer mains; 30 LF of 6" Steel Casing by open-cut installation; 30 LF of 12" steel casing by open-cut installation; asphalt repair; and all necessary ancillary items required for a complete wastewater collection and treatment system, to be paid by unit prices as listed below.

Additive Alternate No. 1

Additive Alternate No. 1 shall include the construction of 1,350 LF 2" PVC force main, 150 LF 2" HDPE Creek Crossing force main; one (1) air release valve assembly; removal and replacement of pumps, valves, piping, etc. in one (1) existing submersible wastewater pump station; abandon in place three (3) existing septic tanks; four (4) 2" gate valves; connections to existing sewer mains; and all necessary ancillary items required for a complete wastewater collection system, to be paid by unit prices listed below.

Additive Alternate No. 2

Additive Alternate No. 2 shall include the construction of 25 LF 2" PVC force main; one new submersible wastewater pump station; abandon in place one (1) existing septic tank; 30 LF 6" PVC gravity sewer pipe; connections to existing sewer mains; and all necessary ancillary items required for a complete wastewater collection system, to be paid by unit prices listed below.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES FORM OF PROPOSAL-2

Base Bid

QTY.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
825	L.F.	2" PVC Force Main Sewer Pipe SEVENTEEN Dollars and No Cents	\$ <u>17.00</u>	<u>\$ 14,025</u> ∞
300	L.F.	6" PVC Gravity Sewer Pipe โ ป๊เคริโ (S) (D Ollars and No Cents	\$ <u>36-00</u>	\$ 10,80000
54	L.F.	6" DIP Gravity Sewer Pipe FIFTY FOUR Dollars and No Cents	\$ <u>54.00</u>	\$ 2,916°°
30	L.F. 	6" Steel Casing Pipe Open Cut FIFT FIVE Dollars and No Cents	<u>\$ 55.∞</u>	\$1,65000
30	$\mathbf{L}_{a}\mathbf{F}_{a}$	12" Steel Casing Pipe Open Cut Eiられて、Dollars and No Cents	\$80.00	\$2,400°°
1	EA.	Effluent Splash Manhole OUR WOUSAND Dollars and No Cents	\$ <u>4,000</u> .00	\$4,000 <u>xo</u>
1	EA.	Gr <u>avity</u> Sewer Clean Out ME MONSAND Dollars and NO Cents	CO. <u>000 </u> *	\$1,000°
1	EA.	Connect to Existing Gravity Sewer EVEN Hand DRED Dollars and No Cents	\$ <u>700.</u> 00	\$ 700
2	EA.	Abandon-In-Place Existing Dump Station Septic Tanks PTHUDRED Dollars and No Cents	¢ <u>0.008</u> *	\$1,600

Camp Creek State Park Wastewater System Improvements

DIVIS	ON OF	NATURAL RESOURCES	FORM	OF PROPOSAL-3
OTY.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
25	L.F.	Type 'B' Trench Restoration Fry Five Dollars and No Cents	\$ <u>55.00</u>	\$ <u>1,375</u> .00
45	L.F.	Type 'C' Trench Restoration TWENTY Dollars and No Cents	\$ 20.00	\$ 900
60	L.F.	Rip-Rap <u> </u>	\$ <u>70.0</u> 3	\$1,200 00
1	L.S. Si	Dump Station Pump Station TY THOUSAND Dollars and No Cents	\$ <u>60,000</u> ,00	\$ 60,000 as
1	EA.	2" Gate Valve Assembly NE THOUSALD Dollars and NO Cents	\$ <u>\0000.00</u>	\$1,000
Four Hom	LS Defoit	6,400 GPD Wastewater Treatment Plant <u>Six Thous AND</u> Dollars and <u>Mo</u> Cents	\$ <u>446,000</u>	2 <u>\$ 446,000</u>
1		Outfall Assembly Outfall Assembly Dollars and No Cents	\$2,000	\$ 7,000
1		Audio-Video Color Taping โ <u>ก โหวบุรัคง D</u> Dollars and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ <u>7,000</u>	\$ <u>7,000</u>

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-4

Additive Alternate No. 1

QTY.	<u>UNIT</u>	DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
1,350		2" PVC Force Main Sewer Pipe SEVENTEEN Dollars and No Cents	\$ <u>17.∞</u>	\$ 22,950
1	EA F	Air Release Valve Assembly JE MOUSANDDOllars and No Cents	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000 00
5	EA O	2" Gate Valve Assembly LE_THOUSANDDollars and No Cents	\$1,000	\$ 5,000
1	EA.	Mainline DI Tee & MJ Plug № <u>โнอนรสมป</u> Dollars and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ <u>1,000</u> \$\frac{1}{2}	\$ 1,000 =
1	L.S.	Duplex Pump Station Rehab. LTY HOUSANDOIlars and NO Cents	\$ <u>60,000</u>	ec 000,0d a
3	EA.	Abandon-In-Place Existing Mash Fork Septic Tanks <u>AD JHOUSAND</u> Dollars and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ 2,000	\$ <u>6,000</u> &
2	EA Oi	Force Mains Connecting to Existing NE TROUSAND Dollars and NO Cents	\$1,000	\$ 2,000
150	L.F.	2" HDPE Force Main Creek Crossing Pipe レビールルのスポープDollars and 人の Cents	\$ <u>100</u>	\$ 15,000°
2	EA.	HDPE Transition LETHOUSANDOILARS and NO Cents	\$ 1,000	\$ 2,030
1	L.S.	D Thousand Dollars and No Cents	\$ 7,009	\$2,000

Camp Creek State Park Wastewater System Improvements

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-5

Additive Alternate No. 2

OTY. UNIT	DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
25 L.F.	2" PVC Force Main Sewer Pipe Dollars and Cents	\$ 50	\$ 1,250
1 L.S. HPY	Ball Park Pump Station FOUR THOUSAND Dollars and NO Cents	\$ 54,000	\$ 54,000
25 L.F.	6" PVC Gravity Sewer Pipe Dollars and NO Cents	<u>90</u> \$ <u>\$0</u>	\$1,250
1 EA. Túr	Abandon-In-Place Existing Ball Park Septic Tank ELIKOUSAND Dollars and No Cents	<u>∞</u> <u>ΟΟΟ, Σ</u> *	\$3000 00
1 EA.	Gravity Sewer Clean Out NETHOUSAND Dollars and NO Cents	\$ <u>1,000</u>	ee 000,1 ¢
1 EA.	Connect to Existing Gravity Sewer VEN WHADRED Dollars and No Cents	\$ 780	\$ 700°E
	Audio-Video Color Taping NEDDOllars and NO Cents	\$ <u>600</u>	\$ 600°

Camp Creek State Park Wastewater System Improvements

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-6

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words

FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY
THREE THOUSAND FIVE

FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SILTY SUX DOWARS AND NO CENTS

Additive Alternate No. 1:

Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers

#120,9500

Additive Alternate No. 1:

Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words. OHE HUNDRED TWENTY
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED
FIFTY DOMLARS AND NO
CENTS

Additive Alternate No. 2:

Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

\$61,80000

Additive Alternate No. 2:

Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words. SIETY ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOMARS AND NO CENTS The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

Camp Creek State Park Wastewater System Improvements

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES FORM OF PROPOSAL-7

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 120 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-1997 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	Date 9 30 100
2	10/07/09
3	10/16/09
4	11/03/09
\$	11/04/09

Wastewater System In DIVISION OF NATURA	
Respectfully submitted	:
Date:	11 12 09
WV Vendor Registration Number:	B20133453
By: (signature in ink)	aller Larneliz
Title:	VICE PRESIDENT
Firm Name:	TEAKS RIVER CONST. LD.
Firm Address:	P.O. BOX A 29 ENSTITUTE INV 25112

I understand that failure to confirm the needipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of my

bid or proposal.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIREINIA							
COUNTY OF KANSWHA, TO-WIT:							
I, ALLEN L. ARNEHY, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:							
1. I am an employee of JEAYS KIVER (ONST- (2); and, (Company Name)							
2. I do hereby attest that TEAVS PIVER COMST. (Company Name)							
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.							
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.							
TEAKS RIVER CONST. LO-							
(Company Name)							
By: What annelix							
Title: VICE PRESIDENT							
Date: 11 12 09							
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 12th day of 10mmen 2009							
By Commission expires 8, 2016							
(Seal) Notary Public)							
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO							
COMPLY WITH MY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE							
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF							
THE BID. OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ROBIN SHERROD 312 Forest Brook Dr.							

St Albans, WV 25177 My Commission Expires June 8, 2016

BID BOND

	KNOV	VALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, Th	nat we, the undersigned	Teays River Construction Company
	_ of	P. O. Box 429	,ln	stitute, WV 25112	as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.
	of	Westfield Center_,	Ohio	, a corporation	organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio	<u> </u>	with its principal offic	ce in the City of	Westfield Center	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West \	Virginia	a, as Obligee, in the per	al sum of <u>Five</u>	percent of the total b	id (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and	truly to	b be made, we jointly an	d severally bind	ourselves, our heirs, a	dministrators, executors, successors and assigns
					ipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
					nade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
REQ DN	VR210	036, construction of the	wastewater sy	stem improvements a	t Camp Creek State Park, Mercer County,
West Vir	rginia	PARM.		- A R. D. A. M	
	NOW.	THEREFORE,			
		said bid shall be rejecte	d or		
	(b) If:	said bid shall be accept	ed and the Princ	cipal shall enter into a c	contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto an	nd shal	I furnish any other bond	s and insurance	required by the bid or	proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreeme	nt crea	ited by the acceptance of	of said bid, then	this obligation shall be	null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
exceed th	i ellect ne pen:	: It is expressly underst al amount of this obligat	ood and agreed ion as herein st	i that the liability of the	Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impa	aired or	urety, for the value recei r affected by any extens any such extension.	ved, hereby stip ion of the time v	ulates and agrees that vithin which the Obligee	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no a may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
İ	IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF, Prin	icipal and Suret	y have hereunto set the	eir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have cau:	sed the	eir corporate seals to be	affixed hereunt	o and these presents to	o be signed by their proper officers, this
12th				·	
Principal	Corpoi	rate Seal			Teays River Construction Company
					(Name of Principal)
					By Man to Conneller
					(Must be President or
					Vice President)
					Vice Decine
					(Title)
0					Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.
Surety Co	orporat	e Seai			(Name of Surety)
					(realine of outerly)
					MATTINATO
					/ M/M/VI/
					Attorney-in-Fact
					•

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER NO 4752402 00

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these

presents make, constitute and appoint
A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of **CHARLESTON** and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE **GUARANTEE**, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s) in Fact to represent and act for

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and all the company and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertakings are conditional or obligatory undertakings are conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all the conditional or obligatory undertaking and all the conditional or obligatory undertaking and all the conditional or obligatory undertaking and all the conditional or obligatory undertaking and all the conditional or obligatory undertaking and all the conditional or obligatory undertaking and all the conditional or obligatory undertaking and all the conditional or obligatory undertaking and all the conditional or obligatory undertaking and all the conditional or obligatory undertaking and all the conditional or obligatory undertaking and all the conditional or obligatory undertaking and all the conditional or obligatory undertak

deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached " (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 09th day of MAY

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina

Sammunda.



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Ву: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 09th day of MAY sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohlo County of Medina

SS.:

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 12th day of November A.D., 2009







STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud | | further certify that | am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality pdf

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated

Vendor's Name: TEAYS RIVER	(0)55F. (0.
	have Vice Date: 11/12/09
Authorized Signature: \\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	O BOOK THE TOTAL OF THE TOTAL O
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	$\stackrel{\cdot}{\mathcal{D}}$